

FILED

2008 JUL -8 PM 2:46

Unpublished
K. HAMAKADO
CLERK, APPELLATE COURTS
STATE OF HAWAII

NO. 29035

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

THE SIERRA CLUB, a California non-profit corporation registered to do business in the State of Hawai'i; et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants/
Cross-Appellees,

vs.

THE DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION OF THE STATE OF
HAWAI'I; HAWAII SUPERFERRY, INC., et
al.,

Defendants/Appellees/
Cross-Appellants.

CIVIL NO. 05-1-0114 (3)
(Declaratory Judgment)

APPEAL AND CROSS-APPEAL FROM

(A) FINAL JUDGMENT, filed January 31, 2008;

(B) ORDER GRANTING 1) DEFENDANT STATE OF HAWAII'S MOTION TO DISSOLVE INJUNCTION AND VACATE ORDER VOIDING OPERATING AGREEMENT; AND 2) DEFENDANT HAWAII SUPERFERRY, INC.'S MOTION TO DISSOLVE INJUNCTION AND VACATE ORDER VOIDING OPERATING AGREEMENT, filed November 14, 2007;

(C) ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO ENFORCE JUDGMENT REQUIRING ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT BY PROHIBITING IMPLEMENTATION OF HAWAII SUPERFERRY PROJECT, FOR TEMPORARY, PRELIMINARY AND/OR PERMANENT INJUNCTION, filed October 9, 2007;

(D) FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER IN SUPPORT OF ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO ENFORCE JUDGMENT REQUIRING ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT BY PROHIBITING IMPLEMENTATION OF HAWAII SUPERFERRY PROJECT, FOR TEMPORARY, PRELIMINARY AND/OR PERMANENT INJUNCTION, filed November 9, 2007; and

(E) ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S FEES AND

COSTS [FILED ON JANUARY 15, 2008],
filed March 27, 2008

SECOND CIRCUIT COURT

HONORABLE JOSEPH E. CARDOZA
Judge

**OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT
HAWAII SUPERFERRY, INC.**

APPENDICES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Course and Disposition of the Proceedings Below.....	1
II. CONCISE STATEMENT OF POINTS OF ERROR	3
III. STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	4
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
V. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The Court Erred in Awarding Attorney's Fees to Plaintiffs because Plaintiffs Were Not The Prevailing Parties.....	5
B. The Court Erred in Awarding Attorney's Fees And Costs Pursuant To Haw. Rev. Stat. § 607-25	7
C. The Trial Court Erred in Awarding Fees Against Hawaii Superferry Pursuant to the Private Attorney General Doctrine	11
1. The Private Attorney General Doctrine Has Not Been Applied by Hawai'i Courts, Nor Should it be Applied in Chapter 343 Litigation.....	11
2. The Second Circuit Erred in Awarding Fees Against a Private Party Pursuant To The Private Attorney General Doctrine	13
3. The Trial Court Erred in Applying the Private Attorney General Doctrine.....	14
a. Plaintiffs did not Vindicate Important Public Policy	15
b. There was no Necessity for Private Enforcement.....	16
c. No People Stand to Benefit from the Judgment.....	17
4. The Trial Court Abused its Discretion by Awarding More Fees than Plaintiffs Paid Their Counsel	18
D. The Trial Court Erred in Awarding Costs to Plaintiffs.....	19
VI. RELEVANT STATUTES AND RULES	21
VII. CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. Wilderness Society, 421 U.S. 240, 269 (1975).....	11
Farrar v. Hobby, 506 U.S. 103, 112-113 (1992).....	7
Fenneman v. Town of Gorham, 802 F.Supp. 542 (D. Me. 1992).....	7
Rhodes v. Stewart, 488 U.S. 1, 4 (1988).....	7
Sole v. Wyner, 127 S.Ct. 2188, 2196 (2007).....	7
Watson v. County of Riverside, 300 F.3d 1092, 1096 (C.A.9 2002)	7
<u>State Cases</u>	
Barcena v. Hawaiian Ins. & Guar. Co., 647 Haw. 97, 103, 678 P.2d 1082, 1087 (1984).....	12
Bjornen v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co., 81 Haw. 105, 109, 912 P.2d 602, 606 (App. 1996).....	20
DFS Group L.P. v. Paiea Props., 110 Haw. 217, 219, 131 P.3d 500, 502 (2006).....	4
Doe v. Doe, 116 Haw. 323, 335, 172 P.3d 1067, 1080 (2007).....	13
Honbo v. Hawaiian Ins. & Guar. Co., Ltd., 86 Hawai'i 373, 376, 949 P.2d 213, 216.....	13
In re Water Use Permit Applications, 96 Haw. 27, 31-32, 25 P.3d 802, 806-7 (2001)....	11, 14, 16
Kahana Sunset Owners Ass'n v. Maui County Council, 86 Haw. 132, 135, 948 P.2d 122, 125 (1997).....	8, 12
Kamaka v. Goodsill Anderson Quinn & Stifel, 117 Haw. 92, 105, 176 P.3d 91, 104 (2008)....	4, 6
Kamalu v. Paren, Inc., 110 Haw. 269, 279, 132 P.3d 378, 388 (2006)	20
Kemp v. State of Hawai'i Child Support Enforcement Agency, 111 Haw. 367, 388, 141 P.3d 1014, 1036 (2006).....	4, 5
Kikuchi v. Brown, 110 Haw. 204, 212, 130 P.3d 1069, 1077 (App. 2006)	20
Maui Tomorrow v. State of Hawaii, 110 Haw. 234, 242, 131 P.3d 517, 525 (2006).....	4, 11, 16
Mist v. Westin Hotels, Inc., 69 Haw. 192, 201, 738 P.2d 85, 92 (1987).....	6
Morrison-Knudsen Co., Inc. v. Makahuena Corp., 5 Haw. App. 315, 322, 690 P.2d 1310, 1315, reconsideration denied, 5 Haw. App. 683, 753 P.2d 253, cert. denied, 67 Haw. 686, 744 P.2d 781 (1984).....	18
Nagle v. Bd. of Educ., 63 Haw. 389, 395, 629 P.2d 109, 113 (1981)	12-13
Narmore v. Kawafuchi, 112 Haw. 69, 80, 143 P.3d 1271, 1282 (2006)	4
New Mexico Right to Choose/NARAL v. Johnson, 986 P.2d 450 (N.M. 1999)	14
Ranger Ins. Co. v. Hinshaw, 103 Haw. 26, 31, 79 P.3d 119, 124 (2003).....	6
Schefke v. Reliable Collection Agency, Ltd., 96 Haw. 408, 443 fn. 70, 32 P.3d 52, 87 fn. 70 (2001).....	18, 19, 21
Serrano v. Priest, 569 P.2d 1303, 1315 n.20 (Cal. 1977).....	16
Sierra Club v. Dept. of Transportation, 115 Haw. 299, 167 P.3d 292 (2007)	passim
State v. Cotton, 55 Haw. 148, 151, 516 P.2d 715, 718 (1973)	13
Stewart v. Utah Public Service Com'n, 885 P.2d 759, 783 (Utah 1994)	16
Wong v. Takeuchi, 88 Haw. 46, 49, 961 P.2d 611, 614 (1998)	6, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Federal Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1923.....	11
<u>State Statutes</u>	
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 226-17	15
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 268-1	15
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 271G-2	15, 16
Haw. Rev. Stat. Chapter 343.....	passim
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 607-9	19
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 607-14	6
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 607-25	passim
Act 002, Senate Bill No. 1, S.D. 1 (2007)	passim
<u>State Rules</u>	
Hawai'i Rule of Appellate Procedure 28	1
Hawai'i Rule of Appellate Procedure 39(d)(2).....	20
Hawai'i Rule of Civil Procedure 54(d).....	19
